ASX Release

Update on HPI Bid

17 February 2025

Charter Hall Retail Management Limited ACN 069 709 468 AFSL 246996

Responsible entity of Charter Hall Retail REIT ABN 34 357 213 849

Level 20, No.1 Martin Place Sydney NSW 2000 GPO Box 2704 Sydney NSW 2001

> T +61 2 8651 9000 www.charterhall.com.au

Charter Hall Retail REIT (ASX: CQR) (**CQR**) refers to its off-market takeover, together with Host-Plus Pty Limited (**Hostplus**) (via a Charter Hall Group trustee, the **Bidder**), to acquire all of the securities in Hotel Property Investments (ASX: HPI) (**HPI**).

CQR is pleased to announce that the Bidder now holds over 90% of HPI securities and intends to initiate the compulsory acquisition process to acquire the remaining HPI securities it does not hold.

Following the lodgement of the relevant notices and subject to the requirements of the Corporations Act, CQR anticipates the compulsory acquisition process to take approximately 6 weeks.

Announcement Authorised by the Board

Charter Hall Retail REIT (ASX: CQR)

Charter Hall Retail REIT is the leading owner of property for convenience retailers.

Charter Hall Retail REIT is managed by Charter Hall Group (ASX: CHC). Charter Hall is one of Australia's leading fully integrated property investment and funds management groups. We use our expertise to access, deploy, manage and invest equity to create value and generate superior returns for our investor customers. We've curated a diverse portfolio of high-quality properties across our core sectors – Office, Industrial & Logistics, Retail and Social Infrastructure. With partnerships and financial discipline at the heart of our approach, we create and invest in places that support our customers, people and communities to grow.

For further enquiries, please contact **Ben Ellis**Retail CEO
Charter Hall Retail REIT
T +61 2 8651 9350
ben.ellis@charterhall.com.au

For further enquiries, please contact Joanne Donovan
Head of Retail Finance
Charter Hall Retail REIT
T +61 2 8651 9187
joanne.donovan@charterhall.com.au

For investor enquiries, please contact **Nick Kelly**Head of Listed Investor Relations
Charter Hall
T +61 488 767 936
nick.kelly@charterhall.com.au

For media enquiries, please contact
Eloise Robertson
Senior Communications & Media Manager
Charter Hall
T + 61 438 373 426
eloise.robertson@charterhall.com.au